Total assets 46,175.31 295,171.50 463,977.07
Total liabilities 36,152.24 283,760.79 452,208.66
Net assets 10,023.07 11,410.71 11,768.41

The audited major financial data of Hainan Intelligent Logistics as at 31 December 2018 and 2019
and 31 May 2020, prepared in accordance with Chinese accounting standards, are summarized as
follows:

RMB0’000

For the year ended
31 December

For the
five months

ended 31 May
2018 2019 2020

Operating income 335.94 506,929.89 349,233.82
Total profit 25.66 2,054.38 591.65
Net profit 23.08 1,365.88 334.21

As at 31 December As at 31 May
2018 2019 2020

Total assets 46,175.31 295,130.18 429,467.33
Total liabilities 36,152.24 283,741.22 417,744.16
Net assets 10,023.07 11,388.96 11,723.17

8

Subsequent to the Transaction, the registered capital of Hainan Intelligent Logistics will amount to
RMB500 million. As at the date of this announcement and immediately after the Transaction, the
shareholding structure of Hainan Intelligent Logistics is/will be as follows:

RMB0’000

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Transaction

Shareholder
Capital

contribution

Capital
contribution

ratio
Capital

contribution

Capital
contribution

ratio

The Company 5,100 51% 5,100 10.2%
Taizhong Property 3,900 39% 21,500 43%
Huaneng Fuel 1,000 10% 1,000 2%
Yankuang Group – – 22,400 44.8%

Total 10,000 100% 50,000 100%

IV. BENEFITS OF AND REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTION

The gross profit margin and cash flow contribution of Hainan Intelligent Logistics are relatively
low. The Transaction will benefit the Company in further optimizing its industrial layout, focusing
on the development of its principal businesses, and enhancing its core competitiveness. The
Transaction has a relatively small impact on the total profit of the Company, which is in line with
the Company’s development strategies and in the interests of all Shareholders.

V. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY

Immediately after the Transaction, Hainan Intelligent Logistics will cease to be a subsidiary of the